

FILED
CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1987

BUSINESS ELECTRONICS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SHARP ELECTRONICS CORPORATION,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
SHARP ELECTRONICS CORPORATION**

LANCE GOTTHOFFER
Counsel of Record

LAWRENCE M. HARNETT
ANN G. KAYMAN
MARKS MURASE & WHITE
400 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 832-3333

*Counsel for Respondent
Sharp Electronics Corporation*

Of Counsel:

HAROLD R. TYLER, JR.
PATTERSON, BELKNAP, WEBB & TYLER
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10112

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Introduction	1
The Parties and The Market	2
Proceedings In The District Court	7
The District Court's Instructions To The Jury	8
The Court of Appeals Opinion	10
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
Point I—AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN A SUPPLIER AND A DEALER TO TERMINATE A COMPETING DEALER BECAUSE OF ITS DISCOUNTING IS NOT <i>PER SE</i> ILLEGAL ABSENT AN AGREEMENT ON PRICE	15
A. A <i>Per Se</i> Illegal Vertical Price Fixing Agreement Exists Only If There Is A Supplier-Dealer Agreement on Price ...	15
B. An Agreement Between A Single Supplier And A Single Dealer To Terminate A Competing Dealer Because Of Its Discounting Is Not A Horizontal Group Boycott	20
C. Post- <i>Monsanto</i> Decisional Law Makes Clear That An Agreement Between A Supplier And A Dealer To Terminate A Competing Dealer Because Of Its Discounting, However Denominated, Is Not <i>Per Se</i> Illegal Absent An Agreement On Price	22

Point II—AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN A SUPPLIER AND A DEALER TO TERMINATE A DISCOUNTING DEALER FREQUENTLY HAS SIGNIFICANT PROCOMPETITIVE VALUE AND SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECT TO <i>PER SE</i> ILLEGALITY	24
A. <i>Sylvania</i> Establishes That Vertical Restraints Should Not be Deemed <i>Per Se</i> Illegal Merely Because Similar Restraints Among Horizontal Competitors Are <i>Per Se</i> Illegal	26
B. Vertical Restraints Further Pro-Competitive Values Such As The Promotion Of Consumer Services And The Elimination Of Free Riding, And Therefore Should Not Be Deemed <i>Per Se</i> Illegal Even If They May Increase Resale Prices	28
C. To Subject A Supplier To <i>Per Se</i> Liability For Terminating A Free Riding Dealer Would Create An Irrational Dislocation In The Marketplace Of The Kind Warned Against In <i>Monsanto</i>	34
D. BEC's Attempt To Distinguish This Case From the <i>Sylvania/Monsanto</i> Model On The Basis Of Sharp's Alleged Motive In Terminating BEC Highlights The Improvidence Of The New <i>Per Se</i> Rule That BEC Advocates	35
Point III—ALL VERTICAL RESTRAINTS SHOULD BE EVALUATED UNDER THE RULE OF REASON	39
A. There Is No Economic Justification For The Application Of The <i>Per Se</i> Rule To Vertical Price Restraints	39
B. There Are Substantial Economic And Practical Justifications For The Application Of The Rule Of Reason To Vertical Price Restraints	42
C. There Is No Congressional Impediment To This Court's Application Of The Rule Of Reason To Vertical Price Restraints	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

D. This Case Perfectly Illustrates Why Vertical Price Restraints Should Be Evaluated Under The Rule Of Reason 46

CONCLUSION 49

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>AAA Liquors, Inc. v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 1203 (10th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 919 (1983)	16
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968)	18,28
<i>Associated General Contractors, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	45
<i>Beach v. Viking Sewing Machine Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 746 (6th Cir. 1986)	36
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982)	39
<i>Borger v. Yamaha International Corp.</i> , 625 F.2d 390 (2d Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	16,25,33
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 1212 (5th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. granted</i> , 107 S.Ct. 3182 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	16
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980) ..	25
<i>Cernuto, Inc. v. United Cabinet Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 164 (3d Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Chisholm Bros. Farm Equipment Co. v. International Harvester Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 1137 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 1023 (1974)	16
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 1046 (N.D. Cal. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 694 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1982)	32
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons, Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911)	40
<i>Filco v. Amana Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 1257 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 464 U.S. 956 (1983)	23
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	21

PAGE

Garment District, Inc. v. Belk Stores Services, Inc., 799 F.2d 905 (4th Cir.), *petition for cert. filed*, 55 U.S.L.W. 3476 (U.S. Nov. 17, 1986) (No. 86-794) .23,32,34,35

Illinois Corporate Travel, Inc. v. American Airlines, 806 F.2d 722 (7th Cir. 1986) 27,28

Isaksen v. Vermont Castings, Inc., 825 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1987)34,36,38,41,42

Jayco System v. Savin Business Machines Corp., 777 F.2d 306 (5th Cir. 1985), *cert. denied*, 107 S. Ct. 73 (1986) 23

Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde, 466 U.S. 2 (1984) 25

Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, 359 U.S. 207 (1959) 21

Local Beauty Supply, Inc. v. Lamaur, Inc., 787 F.2d 1197 (7th Cir. 1986) 32

Lomar Wholesale Grocery v. Dieter's Gourmet Foods, 824 F.2d 582 (8th Cir. 1987)20,21,22,23,25

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986) 18,48

McCabe's Furniture, Inc. v. La-Z-Boy Chair Co., 798 F.2d 323 (8th Cir.), *petition for cert. filed*, 55 U.S.L.W. 3495 (U.S. Dec. 29, 1986) (No. 86-1101) . 22,23

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp., 465 U.S. 752 (1984) *passim*

Morrison v. Murray Biscuit Co., 797 F.2d 1430 (7th Cir. 1986) 37

Muenster Butane, Inc. v. Stewart Co., 651 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1981) 16

National Licorice Co. v. NLRB, 309 U.S. 350 (1940).. 20

National Marine Electronic Distributors v. Raytheon Co., 778 F.2d 190 (4th Cir. 1985)22,33,34,36

National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States, 435 U.S. 679 (1978) 45

Northern Pacific Railway v. United States, 356 U.S. 1 (1958) 12,25

Northwest Wholesale Stationers v. Pacific Stationery & Printing, 472 U.S. 284 (1985)21,25,33

PAGE

O.S.C. Corp. v. Apple Computer, Inc., 601 F. Supp. 1274 (C.D. Cal. 1985), *aff'd*, 792 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1986) 23

Oreck Corp. v. Whirlpool Corp., 579 F.2d 126 (2d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 439 U.S. 946 (1978) 21,35

Reborn Enterprises, Inc. v. Fine Child, Inc., 590 F. Supp. 1423 (S.D.N.Y. 1984), *aff'd*, 754 F.2d 1072 (2d Cir. 1985) 25

Ryko Mfg. Co. v. Eden Services, 823 F.2d 1215 (3rd Cir. 1987) 41

United States v. A. Schrader's Son, Inc., 252 U.S. 85 (1920) 15

United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co., 333 U.S. 365 (1967) 25,28

United States v. Associated Press 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943), *aff'd*, 326 U.S. 1 (1945) 46

United States v. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co., 321 U.S. 707 (1944) 18

United States v. Colgate & Co., 250 U.S. 300 (1919) . 19,35

United States v. Container Corp., 393 U.S. 333 (1969). 27

United States v. General Motors Corp., 384 U.S. 127 (1966) 21

United States v. Parke, Davis & Co., 362 U.S. 29 (1960). 18

Valley Liquors, Inc. v. Renfield Importers, Ltd., 822 F.2d 656 (7th Cir. 1987)17,22,23

Valley Liquors, Inc. v. Renfield Importers, Ltd., 678 F.2d 742 (7th Cir. 1982) 36

Victorian House, Inc. v. Fisher Camuto Corp., 769 F.2d 466 (8th Cir. 1985) 23

Westman Commission Co. v. Hobart International, Inc., 796 F.2d 1216 (10th Cir.), *petition for cert. filed*, 55 U.S.L.W. 3318 (U.S. Sept. 22, 1986) (No. 86-484).20,21,23

Yentsch v. Texaco, Inc., 630 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1980) ... 18

Zidell Explorations, Inc. v. Conval International, Ltd., 719 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983) 23

Statutes and Rules:

15 U.S.C. § 1 *passim*

	<u>PAGE</u>
Sup. Ct. R. 21.1(a)	20
Sup. Ct. R. 28.1	1
Other Authorities:	
Address of D. Oliver to the Antitrust Law Section of the American Bar Association (Aug. 12, 1986), <i>reprinted in 5 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 50,481</i>	44
Baker, <i>Interconnected Problems of Doctrine and Economics in the Section One Labyrinth: Is Sylvania a Way Out?</i> , 67 VA. L. REV. 1457 (1981)	40
R. BORK, THE ANTITRUST PARADOX (1978)	27
Bork, <i>Vertical Restraints: Schwinn Overruled</i> , 1977 SUP. CT. REV. 171	29,30,40
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner on Writ of Certiorari, <i>Monsanto Co., v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	40,44,45
Cady, <i>Reasonable Rules and Rules of Reason: Vertical Restrictions on Distributors</i> , 46 J. MARKETING 27 (1982)	30
Easterbrook, <i>Vertical Arrangements and the Rule of Reason</i> , 53 ANTITRUST L.J. 135 (1984)	27,40,41,46
H.R. 585, 100th Cong., 1st Sess., (1987)	45
Popofsky & Bomse, <i>From Sylvania to Monsanto: no longer a "free ride,"</i> 30 ANTITRUST BULL. 67 (1985).....	30,32,34
Posner, <i>The Next Step in the Antitrust Treatment of Restricted Distribution: Per Se Legality</i> , 48 U. CHI. L. REV. 6 (1981)	31,36,40,43
R. POSNER, ANTITRUST LAW, AN ECONOMIC PERSPECTIVE (1976)	42
R. STERN, E. GRESSMAN & S. SHAPIRO, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (6th ed. 1986)	20,39
Statement of Charles F. Rule, Acting Assistant Attorney General, Before the Subcommittee on Antitrust, Monopoly and Business Rights of the Senate Judiciary Committee (April 23, 1987)	43,44
S.430, 100th Cong., 1st Sess., 133 Cong. Rec. 1484 (1987)	45
Telser, <i>Why Should Manufacturers Want Fair Trade?</i> , 3 J.L. & ECON. 86 (1960)	42,43

	<u>PAGE</u>
U.S. Department of Justice, Vertical Restraints Guidelines (Jan. 23, 1985), <i>reprinted in 5 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 50,473</i>	23,24
